

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

A21-0626

FILED

April 12, 2022

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Drake Snell, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota, in
his official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Anthony B. Sanders, No. 387307
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Tel: (612) 435-3451
asanders@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

Douglas P. Seaton, No. 127759
James V. F. Dickey, No. 393613
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
Tel: (612) 428-7000
Doug.Seaton@umlc.org;
James.Dickey@umlc.org

Attorneys for Appellant

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

State of Minnesota
Liz Kramer, No. 325089
Alec Sloan, No. 0399410
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
Tel: (651) 757-1010
Liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness Is Vital to Protecting Constitutional Rights.....	3
II. Failing to Adopt the Voluntary Cessation Exception Would Make Min- nesota an Extreme Outlier Among States That Have Considered the Is- sue.....	7
A. The high courts of twenty states have adopted the federal volun- tary cessation doctrine.....	9
B. An additional ten state high courts have recognized the voluntary cessation doctrine without explicitly adopting the federal standard	10
C. Eleven intermediate state appellate courts have recognized the voluntary cessation doctrine	12
D. Two state high courts have not rejected the federal voluntary ces- sation doctrine, but declined to adopt it given the context of spe- cific cases.....	14
E. Six states have no caselaw on the voluntary cessation exception to mootness doctrine.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>All Cycle, Inc. v. Chittenden Solid Waste Dist.</i> , 670 A.2d 800 (Vt. 1995)	10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9
<i>Antol v. Dayton Malleable Iron Co.</i> , 38 N.E.2d 100 (Ohio Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1941)	13
<i>Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc.</i> , 42 So.3d 65 (Ala. 2009)	9
<i>Boisvert v. Gavis</i> , 210 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019).....	9
<i>Bratton v. Mitchell</i> , 979 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. W. Dist. 1998).....	13
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013)	10
<i>Cantell v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1149 (Mass. 2016)	11
<i>Cat’s Meow, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 720 So.2d 1186 (La. 1998).....	9
<i>Chenier v. Richard W.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 928 (N.Y. 1993).....	13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	9,10,13
<i>City of Va. Beach v. Brown</i> , 858 F.Supp. 585 (E.D.Va. 1994)	14
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016)	10

<i>Coban v. Citicorp</i> , 639 N.E.2d 1302 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1993).....	13
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	10
<i>Covell v. Bailey</i> , 757 S.W.2d 543 (Ark. 1988).....	10
<i>Depew v. Wichita Ass’n of Credit Men</i> , 49 P.2d 1041 (Kan. 1935), cert. denied, <i>Wichita Ass’n of Credit Men v. Depew</i> , 297 U.S. 710 (1936)	11
<i>Educ. Subscription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Forbes v. Commonwealth</i> , Nos. 0699-04-3, 0713-04-3, 2005 WL 1388060, (Va. Ct. App. June 14, 2005).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galloway Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. Galloway Twp. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 393 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1978)	10
<i>Gates v. McClure</i> , 588 P.2d 32 (Or. 1978)	10
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> , 76 P.3d 22 (Nev. 2003).....	11
<i>Guy v. Wyoming Department of Corrections</i> 444 P.3d 652 (Wyo. 2019).....	14
<i>Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9

<i>Harrisonburg Rockingham Social Servs. Dist. v. Schifflett</i> , No. 2375-04-3, 2005 WL 1667805 (Va. Ct. App. July 19, 2005)	14
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 142 P.3d 864 (Mont. 2006)	9
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Ore. 2020)	6
<i>In the Matter of Merrill Lynch Mortgage</i> , A18-1554, 2019 WL 2079819, at *3 (May 13, 2019)	2
<i>In the Matter of Merrill Lynch Mortgage</i> , A18-1554 (Apr. 30, 2020)	2
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>La. Assoc. Gen. Contractors, Inc., v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 1185 (La. 1996).....	9
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , No. 2547-06-2, 2007 WL 1244488, (Va. Ct. App. May 1, 2007).....	14
<i>LeGrand v. York Cty. Judge of Probate</i> , 168 A.3d 783 (Me. 2017).....	9
<i>Londonderry Sch. Dist. SAU #12 v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 930, 932 (N.H. 2008)	11
<i>Matthews v. Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2016).....	10
<i>Morgan v. Getter</i> , 441 S.W.3d 94 (Ky. 2014)	9
<i>Nissan of N. Olmsted, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 38 N.E.3d 500 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th Dist. 2015).....	13
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)	10

<i>O’Boskey v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Boise</i> , 739 P.2d 301 (Idaho 1987).....	9
<i>Off Lease Only, Inc. v. LeJeune Auto Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 187 So.3d 868 (Fla. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2016).....	13
<i>Pittenger v. Home Sav. & Loan Ass’n of L.A.</i> , 332 P.2d 399 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1958)	12
<i>Pojunis v. Denis</i> , No. 60554, 2014 WL 7188221 (Nev. Dec. 16, 2014)	11
<i>Puerto v. Doar</i> , 34 N.Y.S.3d 409 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	13
<i>Rich v. Crews</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00157, 2014 WL 523018 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2014).....	6
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 715 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Slade v. State Dep’t of Transp. & Pub. Facilities</i> , 336 P.3d 699 (Alaska 2014)	9
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694, 701–02 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	5
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 14-4687 (filed Sept. 18, 2018).....	5
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 14-4687 (filed Apr. 30, 2019).....	5
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass’n Int’l v. City of St. Louis</i> , 96 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Babbitt v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 626 P.2d 1115 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	12

<i>State ex rel. Ind. State Bar Ass’n v. Northouse</i> , 848 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2006)	10
<i>State ex rel. M.C.H. v. Kinder</i> , 317 S.E.2d 150 (W. Va. 1984)	12
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. City of Spencer</i> , 237 P.3d 125 (Okla. 2009)	10
<i>State ex rel. Whall v. Saenger Theatres Corp.</i> , 200 So. 442 (Miss. 1941)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Schatken</i> , 737 S.E.2d 229 (W. Va. 2012)	12
<i>State Highway Comm’n of Mo. v. Volpe</i> , 479 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>State v. Neiswanger Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 179 A.3d 941 (Md. 2018)	9
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 510 P.2d 233 (Wash. 1973)	10
<i>Stewart v. Heineman</i> , 892 N.W.2d 542 (Neb. 2017)	9
<i>Tamagno v. Waiters & Waitresses Union, Local No. 301</i> , 96 A.2d 145 (Pa. 1953)	12
<i>Teamsters Local 222 v. Utah Transit Authority</i> 424 P.3d 892 (Utah 2018)	14
<i>Thomas v. N.C. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 485 S.E.2d 295 (N.C. 1997) (per curiam) (mem.), <i>aff’g</i> 478 S.E.2d 816 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	10
<i>Tibert v. City of Minto</i> , 679 N.W.2d 440 (N.D. 2004)	11

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	6
<i>Turner v. Spinner</i> , No. 1559-96-4, 1997 WL 147456 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 1997)	14
<i>Tyson v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 43 So. 3d 587 (Ala. 2010)	9
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 973 P.2d 647 (Colo. App. Div. II. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Assn., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Dep't of State Police v. Elliot</i> , 633 S.E.2d 203 (Va. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Welsh v. McNeil</i> , 162 A.3d 135 (D.C. 2017)	9
<i>Widdison v. State</i> , 489 P.3d 158 (Utah 2021)	14
<i>Wiginton v. Pac. Credit Corp.</i> , 634 P.2d 111 (Haw. App. 1981).....	13
<i>WMW, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 733 S.E.2d 269 (Ga. 2012)	9
<i>Wolf v. Comm'r of Pub. Welfare</i> , 327 N.E.2d 855 (Mass. 1975)	11

Other Authorities

- Deanna Paul, *Police seized \$10,000 of a couple’s cash. They couldn’t get it back—until they went public*, *The Washington Post*, (Aug. 31, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2018/09/01/police-seized-couples-cash-they-couldnt-get-it-back-until-they-went-public/> 4
- Institute for Justice, *Philadelphia Forfeiture*, <https://ij.org/case/philadelphia-forfeiture/> (last visited Oct. 7, 2019)..... 4
- Jason Hancock, *Gov. Greitens Reverses State Policy, Allowing Tax Dollars to Aid Religious Groups*, *The Kansas City Star* (Apr. 13, 2017)..... 7
